

ATTACHMENT COVER PAGE	(ENDORSED) ELECTRONICALLY FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION 1 STREET ADDRESS:1501 West Washington MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: Phoenix, AZ 85007 BRANCH NAME: Court of Appeals Division 1 WEBSITE: www.azcourts.gov/coal	Court of Appeals Division 1 on Apr 12, 2012 6:10 PM MST CLERK OF THE COURT <i>Ruth Willingham, Clerk</i> By Deputy Clerk: <i>BD</i>
ATTACHMENT NAME: BRIEF - Answering: Answering Brief of Appellee Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission	
CASE NAME: STATE et al. v. MATHIS et al.	CASE NUMBER: CV-12-0068
Please log on to www.TurboCourt.com regularly for updates	

Please staple this to your original attachment

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel. WILLIAM)	Court of Appeals Division One
G. MONTGOMERY, Maricopa County)	No. 1 CA-CV 12-0068
Attorney,)	
) Petitioner - Appellant,)	
))	Maricopa County Superior Court
vs.)	No. CV2011-016442
))	No. CV2011-017914
COMMISSIONER COLLEEN MATHIS,)	(Consolidated)
COMMISSIONER LINDA McNULTY,)	
COMMISSIONER JOSE HERRERA,)	
))	
) Respondents - Appellees,)	
))	
_____)	
ARIZONA INDEPENDENT)	
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, an)	
Independent Constitutional Body,)	
))	
) Plaintiff/Petitioner - Appellee,)	
))	
vs.)	
))	
THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official)	
capacity as Attorney General of the State of)	
Arizona,)	
))	
_____)	
Defendant/Respondent - Appellant.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE ARIZONA INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION**

(counsel listed on following page)

Mary R. O'Grady, 011434
Joseph N. Roth, 025725
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. (00196000)
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
mogrady@omlaw.com
jroth@omlaw.com

Joseph A. Kanefield, 015838
Brunn W. Roysden, 028698
BALLARD SPAHR, LLP
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555
kanefieldj@ballardspahr.com
roysdenb@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Arizona Independent
Redistricting Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	4
I. Arizona Voters Created the Independent Redistricting Commission To End Incumbent Self-Interest in Redistricting and Bring Independence to the Redistricting Process	4
II. The Commission Is Independent and Open to the Public	6
III. Unprecedented Attacks on This Commission and Its Work Illustrate the Need for Independence from Partisan Incumbents	7
A. The Commission’s Choice of a Mapping Consultant Ignites a Political Firestorm	8
B. The Attorney General Launches an Investigation That Threatens The Independence and Work of the Commission	9
C. The Attorney General Uses the Statutory Investigative Powers Granted in the OML to Wage a Public Campaign Against the AIRC	12
D. The Commission, Forced to Protect Its Independence, Sues for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	14
E. The Court Disqualifies Attorney General Horne Under Ethical Rule 1.9.....	15
F. Meanwhile, The Commission Continues Its Work Producing Draft Maps.....	16
G. With the Attorney General’s Investigation Stalled in Court, and Dissatisfied with the Draft Maps, the	

Governor Removes Chair Mathis, an Action the Supreme Court Nullifies	16
H. The Trial Court Grants Summary Judgment in Favor of the AIRC	18
ISSUES PRESENTED	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. The State’s Elected Law Enforcement Officials May Not Use Statutory OML Powers to Investigate the AIRC Because the AIRC Is Governed By a Unique Constitutional Open Meeting Requirement	24
A. The Primary Purpose of Proposition 106 Was To Create an Independent, Co-Equal Constitutional Entity That Would Insulate Redistricting from the Political Branches	24
B. The Commission’s Independence Does Not Render It Above the Law	28
C. The Open Meetings Clause and the OML Are Incompatible and Therefore the Constitutional Provision Alone Controls the Commission’s Conduct.....	30
1. Contrary to the State’s Assertion, the Texts of the OML and the Constitution Are Not “Complementary.”	30
2. The Constitution Prohibits the Political Branches from Altering or Expanding the Commission’s Duties Beyond the Specific Constitutional Mandate of Openness.....	34
3. Whether the Commission Falls Under the <i>Legislature’s</i> Definition of a “Public Body” Subject to the OML Is Not Relevant	38

4.	That the Commission Has Referenced Provisions of the OML Does Not Change the Meaning of the Constitution	40
D.	Separation of Powers Principles Preclude Application of the OML’s Prosecutorial Investigative Powers and Penalties Against the Commission	42
1.	The Commission Is a Uniquely Independent Constitutional Entity That Is Entitled to Judicial Protection from Encroachment by the Executive	42
2.	The Attorney General’s Investigation and the Threat of the Penalties Available under the OML Violated the Separation of Powers	43
3.	The State’s Remaining Arguments Regarding Separation of Powers Lack Merit	47
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Held that Even if the OML Applies to the Commission, the Investigative Demands Issued by the Attorney General Invade the Commissioner’s Legislative Privilege.....	49
A.	The Commission’s Choice of a Mapping Consultant Is Legislative, not Administrative, and Is Therefore Covered by Legislative Immunity	50
B.	Applying Legislative Immunity in the Context of the OML Does Not Make the Commissioners “Above the Law”; It Protects Their Ability to Deliberate and Decide Legislative Action.....	53
C.	The State’s Effort To Limit The Application of Legislative Immunity To the Commission Fails	56
III.	The Commission Has Capacity to Obtain a Declaration of Its Constitutional Rights.....	58
	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aboud v. League of Women Voters of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 333 (Alaska 1987).....	44
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (App. 2003).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587, 208 P.3d 676 (2009)	43, 50
<i>Ariz. Water Co. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 208 Ariz. 147, 91 P.3d 990 (2004).....	41
<i>Beck v. Shelton</i> , 593 S.E.2d 195 (Va. 2004)	31
<i>Blevins v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 Ariz. 456, 258 P.3d 274 (App. 2011).....	41
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	49, 53
<i>Carrington v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 199 Ariz. 303, 18 P.3d 97 (App. 2000).....	49
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516, 1 P.3d 706 (2000).....	35, 36
<i>Cnty. Bd. 7 of Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer</i> , 639 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 1994)	61, 62
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	59
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 531, 991 P.2d 231 (1999)	39
<i>Crozier v. Frohmiller</i> , 65 Ariz. 296, 179 P.2d 445 (1947).....	26, 36
<i>Espinoza v. Schulenburg</i> , 212 Ariz. 215, 129 P.3d 937 (2006).....	23
<i>Fairness & Accountability in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> , 180 Ariz. 582, 886 P.2d 1338 (1994)	57

<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482, 143 P.3d 1023 (2006).....	41
<i>Galati v. Lake Havasu City</i> , 186 Ariz. 131, 920 P.2d 11 (App. 1996).....	56
<i>Gemstar Ltd. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 185 Ariz. 493, 917 P.2d 222 (1996)	58
<i>Goddard v. Babbitt</i> , 536 F. Supp. 538 (D. Ariz. 1982)	4
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	41
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	49, 50
<i>Health Care Equalization Comm. of the Iowa Chiropractic Soc’y v. Iowa Med. Soc’y</i> , 501 F. Supp. 970 (D. Iowa 1980)	59
<i>Heath v. Kiger</i> , 217 Ariz. 492, 176 P.3d 690 (2008).....	23, 25, 27
<i>Hughes v. Speaker of the N. H. House of Representatives</i> , 876 A.2d 736 (N.H. 2005)	44, 45, 46
<i>Kimball v. Shofstall</i> , 17 Ariz. App. 11, 494 P. 2d 1357 (1972).....	62, 63
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 213 Ariz. 607, 146 P.3d 1016 (App. 2006).....	60
<i>Lake Cnty. Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	56
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	41
<i>Marlar v. State</i> , 136 Ariz. 404, 666 P.2d 504 (App. 1983)	61
<i>Marylanders For Fair Representation, Inc v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992)	49
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	55
<i>Mecham v. Gordon</i> , 156 Ariz. 297, 751 P.2d 957 (1988)	58
<i>Nilsson, Robbins, Dalgarn, Berliner, Carson & Wurst v. La. Hydrolec</i> , 854 F.2d 1538 (9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Okla. Ass’n of Mun. Attorneys v. State</i> , 577 P.2d 1310 (Okla. 1978)	40

<i>Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 798 N.W.2d 436 (Wis. 2011).....	45
<i>Polaris Int’l Metals Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 133 Ariz. 500, 652 P.2d 1023 (1982)	48
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 P.2d 1013 (1998).....	58
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 755 N.E.2d 842 (N.Y. 2001)	61, 62
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407, 132 P.3d 1187 (2006).....	33
<i>Star Tribune Co. v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 683 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2004)	46, 47
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 173 Ariz. 474, 844 P.2d 641 (App. 1992).....	23
<i>State v. Roscoe</i> , 185 Ariz. 68, 912 P.2d 1297 (1996)	30
<i>Summerhouse Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Majestic Savs. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 615 P.2d 71 (Colo. App. 1980).....	60
<i>Tilson v. Mofford</i> , 153 Ariz. 468, 737 P.2d 1367 (1987)	58
<i>Tucson v. State</i> , __ Ariz. __, No. CV-11-150 (Ariz. April 6, 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	49
<i>Wilkins v. Gagliardi</i> , 556 N.W.2d 171 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	56
<i>Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269, 942 P.2d 428 (1997).....	44
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. III.....	42
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1.....	39
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2.....	passim
Ariz. Const. art. XI.....	37, 63
Ariz. Const. art. XV	26, 37

Statutes

A.R.S. § 38-431..... 32, 39, 55
A.R.S. § 38-431.01.....32
A.R.S. § 38-431.06..... passim
A.R.S. § 38-431.07.....2, 32
A.R.S. § 38-506.....29

Other Authorities

2000 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2nd Reg. Sess. Ch. 358 (SB 1392).....34
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 131 (H.B. 2807)39
6A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 1559
 (2nd ed. 1990)..... 59, 60
Ariz. Agency Handbook § 7.5.2 (Ariz. Att’y Gen. 2011)31
